CITY OF BEACON



Amanda C. Caputo Deputy City Clerk One Municipal Plaza, Suite One Beacon, New York 12508

Telephone Facsimile (845) 838-5005

(845) 838-5012

I, AMANDA C. CAPUTO, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Beacon, New York, do hereby certify that the attached is a true and accurate copy of Resolution No. 70 of 2020 entitled

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE NEW YORK STRETCH ENERGY CODE – 2020

adopted by the Beacon City Council at a regular meeting held on April 20, 2020. Council Member Grant made the motion that the resolution be adopted. Council Member Nelson seconded the motion. On roll call, Council Members Nelson, McCredo, Mansfield, Grant, Rhodes, Aymar-Blair, and Mayor Kyriacou voted in favor (7). Motion carried.

WITNESS THERE I have set my hand and seal of the City of Beacon this _______ day of _______, 2020.

Signed

Amanda C. Caputo, Deputy City Clerk

SEAL



CITY OF BEACON CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 70 OF 2020

ADOPTING THE NEW YORK STRETCH ENERGY CODE - 2020

WHEREAS, to prevent a statewide patchwork of stricter energy codes, the New York State Energy Research and Development Authority (NYSERDA) developed the NYStretch Energy Code – 2020 (NYStretch);

WHEREAS, a stretch energy code is simply an energy code that is more stringent than the minimum base energy code that can be voluntarily adopted by local jurisdictions. NYStretch is a model stretch code that will be ten to twelve percent (10-12%) more efficient than the minimum requirements of the base energy code, the 2020 Energy Conservation Construction Code of New York State (2020 ECCCNYS);

WHEREAS, some New York State municipalities have adopted stricter energy standards to ensure reduced energy costs for its residents and businesses;

WHEREAS, under NY Energy Law §11-109, the City Council of the City of Beacon is authorized to adopt a local energy code more stringent that the 2020 ECCCNYS;

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Beacon finds that the City of Beacon will benefit from adoption of the NY Stretch Energy Code - 2020, which requires greater efficiency, where greater energy efficiency will be required in the future; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Beacon wishes to amend Chapter 106, Energy Conservation, to add Article IV to the City of Beacon City Code; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on April 20, 2020, at which time all persons interested were provided an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Beacon is declared Lead Agency for the purposes of environmental review with respect to the proposed resolution, in accordance with Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law of the State of New York, and the regulations promulgated thereunder at 6 NYCRR 617 (collectively, "SEQRA"); and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Beacon, as Lead Agency, has advised that the proposed action meets the criteria of a "Type II Action" under SEQRA.

5102/11/704840v1 4/22/20

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Beacon hereby approves and adopts Local Law No. <u>02</u> of 2020 adopting the NYStretch Energy Code - 2020.

Resolutio	Date: April 20, 2020						
☐ Amendments						☐ 2/3 Required	
□ Not on roll call.			□ On roll call			☐ 3/4 Required	
Motion	Second	Council Member	Yes	No	Abstain	Reason	Absent
	X	Terry Nelson	X				
		Jodi McCredo	X				
		George Mansfield	X				
X		Amber Grant	X				
		Air Rhodes	X				
		Dan Aymar-Blair	X				
		Mayor Lee Kyriacou	X				
		Motion Carried	X				